

Appeal No. 15-2901

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

NEIL STOKES AND CRAIG FELZIEN,
on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated
Plaintiffs – Appellees

v.

DISH NETWORK, L.L.C.,
Defendant – Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for The Western District of Missouri – Jefferson City
Case No. 2:14-CV-04338-NKL

BRIEF OF APPELLEES NEIL STOKES AND CRAIG FELZIEN

Edward D. Robertson, Jr.
Mary D. Winter
BARTIMUS, FRICKLETON, ROBERTSON
& GOZA, P.C.
715 Swifts Highway
Jefferson City, MO 65109
Telephone: (573) 659-4454

Thomas P. Rosenfeld
Kevin P. Green
GOLDENBERG HELLER ANTOGNOLI
& ROWLAND, P.C.
2227 South State Route 157
Edwardsville, IL 62025
Telephone: (618) 656-5150

Matthew A. Clement
Kari A. Schulte
COOK, VETTER, DOERHOFF
& LANDWEHR, P.C.
231 Madison
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Telephone: (573) 635-7977

Robert A. Horn
Joseph A. Kronawitter
HORN AYLWARD & BANDY, LLC
2600 Grand Blvd, Suite 1100
Kansas City, MO 64108
Telephone: (816) 421-0700

John F. Medler, Jr.
THE MEDLER LAW FIRM, LLC
7700 Bonhomme Avenue, Suite 360
St. Louis, MO 63105
Telephone: (314) 727-8777

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 I. Plaintiffs’ Factual Allegations 3

 A. DISH’s Sale Of Programming Packages 3

 B. Plaintiffs’ Purchase Of The Turner And
 FOX Programming 3

 C. The Subscription Agreement 4

 D. The Turner And Fox Takedowns 6

 II. Procedural History 8

 A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint 8

 1. *Padberg v. DISH Network, LLC* 8

 B. DISH’s Motion To Dismiss 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 19

ARGUMENT 20

I.	The District Court Correctly Ruled That The Subscription Agreement Is Not Illusory Because DISH’s Discretion To Delete Or Change Any Or All Programming Is Limited By The Express Contract Terms And The Duty Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing, Which Requires DISH To Exercise Its Discretion Reasonably	20
A.	The District Court Correctly Preserved The Subscription Agreement By Rejecting DISH’s Interpretation That The Subscription Agreement Gives DISH The Unfettered Right To Delete Or Change Any Or All Programming At Any Time Without Recourse	20
B.	Partial Performance Does Not Validate An Illusory Contract	27
C.	Determining Whether A Proposed Contract Interpretation Is Illusory Is A Standard Principle Of Contract Interpretation, Not An Advisory Opinion On A Hypothetical Situation	31
II.	Under Colorado Law, The Implied Duty Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing May, In Light Of The Express Terms Of The Subscription Agreement, Require DISH To Provide A Credit When It Deletes Or Changes Programming For Which Subscribers Have Already Paid	36
A.	Plaintiffs’ Claim For Good Faith And Fair Dealing Is Consistent With The Express Terms Of The Subscription Agreement	36
1.	The District Court Correctly Interpreted Section 7 To Avoid Rendering Portions Of Section 7 Meaningless And The Subscription Agreement Illusory	40
a.	Section 7.A is not limited to temporary interruptions or failures to perform	42

b.	The District Court’s interpretation of Section 7 is entirely logical and reasonable	44
c.	The interpretation of Section 7.A is not altered by its punctuation	46
2.	The Subscription Agreement Distinguishes Between Refunds And Credits	49
3.	The Contracts Of Other Subscription Television Providers Are Beyond The Scope Of DISH’s Motion To Dismiss And, In Any Event, Support The District Court’s Interpretation Of The Subscription Agreement	51
B.	The District Court Properly Interpreted The Subscription Agreement In Accordance With Colorado Law And Did Not Inject Terms That Contradict The Subscription Agreement	54
1.	The <i>Von Nessi, Taylor, And Kaplan</i> Cases Are Distinguishable Because, <i>Inter Alia</i> , They: (a) Interpreted Different Contracts; And (b) Involved Programming Outages Beyond The Providers’ Reasonable Control	56
2.	The District Court Properly Rejected The Contract Interpretation From <i>McClamrock</i> , A Case That Did Not Present The Issue Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing	59
	CERTIFICATE OF BRIEF LENGTH	63
	CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS CHECK	64
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages(s)</u>
<i>Acad. of Charter Schs v. Adams County Sch. Dist. No. 12</i> , 32 P.3d 456 (Colo. 2001)	20
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. Ervin</i> , 908 P.2d 493 (Colo. 1995)	36
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	19
<i>Atmel Corp. v. Vitesse Semiconductor Corp.</i> , 30 P.3d 789 (Colo. Ct. App. 2001)	31
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	19
<i>Bernhardt v. Hemphill</i> , 878 P.2d 107 (Colo. Ct. App. 1994)	28
<i>Blankenship v. USA Truck, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Bloom v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 93 P.3d 621 (Colo. Ct. App. 2004)	36
<i>Carpenter v. Hill</i> , 283 P.2d 963 (Colo. 1955)	30
<i>Chandler-McPhail v. Duffey</i> , 194 P.3d 434 (Colo. Ct. App. 2007)	2, 44, 50
<i>Cohen v. Clayton Coal Co.</i> , 281 P. 111 (Colo. 1929)	1, 27
<i>Commonwealth Casualty Co. v. Aichner</i> , 18 F.2d 879 (8th Cir. 1927)	46

<i>Dish Network Corp. v. Arch Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (D. Colo. 2013)	1, 16, 32
<i>Express Scripts, Inc. v. Aegon Direct Mktg. Servs.</i> , 516 F.3d 695 (8th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Flood v. ClearOne Comm'ns, Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2010)	1, 28
<i>Forest View Acres Water Dist. v. Colo. State Bd. of Land Comm'rs</i> , 968 P.2d 168 (Colo. Ct. App. 1998)	30
<i>Giampapa v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 64 P.3d 230 (Colo. 2003)	25
<i>Greater E. Transp. LLC v. Waste Mgmt. of Conn., Inc.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	25, 42, 47
<i>H&H Transformer, Inc. v. Battelle Energy Alliance, LLC</i> , No. 09-cv-00442-WYD-BNB, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105753 (D. Colo. Oct. 23, 2009)	20, 31
<i>Heuser v. Kephart</i> , 215 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2000)	20-21
<i>Jewel Tea Co. v. Watkins</i> , 145 P. 719 (Colo. Ct. App. 1915)	21, 23, 26, 41
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	34
<i>Kaplan v. Cablevision of Pa., Inc.</i> , 671 A.2d 716 (Pa. Super. 1996)	56, 57, 58
<i>Lessee of Ewing v. Burnet</i> , 36 U.S. 41 (1837)	46
<i>Malasky v. Dirt Motor Sports, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-00046-JLK, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40111 (D. Colo. May 16, 2008)	27-28

<i>McClamrock v. Dish Network LLC</i> , No. 1:10-CV-3593-CAP, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153685 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 15, 2011)	59, 60
<i>McDonald v. Zions First Nat’l Bank, N.A.</i> , 348 P.3d 957 (Colo. Ct. App. 2015)	54
<i>McKinley v. Colo. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 431 P.2d 859 (Colo. 1967)	46, 47
<i>Morris v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 78 S.E.2d 354 (Ga. Ct. App. 1953)	48
<i>M. R. Mansfield Realty, Inc. v. Sunshine</i> , 561 P.2d 342 (Colo. Ct. App. 1976)	21, 41
<i>Munroe v. Continental Western Ins. Co.</i> , 735 F.3d 783 (8th Cir. 2013)	26-27
<i>Occusafe, Inc. v. EG&G Rocky Flats</i> , 54 F.3d 618 (10th Cir. 1995)	2, 36
<i>O’Hara Group Denver, LTD. v. Marcor Housing Sys., Inc.</i> , 595 P.2d 679 (Colo. 1979)	29, 30
<i>O’Reilly v. Physicians Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 992 P.2d 644 (Colo. Ct. App. 1999)	36
<i>Padberg v. Dish Network LLC</i> , No. 2:11-cv-04035-NKL 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80543 (W.D. Mo. June 11, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Padberg v. Dish Network LLC</i> , No. 2:11-cv-04035-NKL, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72934 (W.D. Mo. June 5, 2015)	9-10
<i>Padberg v. Dish Network LLC</i> , No. 2:11-cv-04035-NKL (W.D. Mo.), Dkt. No. 61	30
<i>Padberg v. Dish Network LLC</i> , No. 2:11-cv-04035-NKL (W.D. Mo.), Dkt. No. 74	51

<i>Padberg v. Dish Network LLC</i> , No. 2:11-cv-04035-NKL (W.D. Mo.), Dkt. No. 180	9
<i>Padberg v. Dish Network LLC</i> , No. 2:11-cv-04035-NKL (W.D. Mo.), Dkt. No. 343	39, 46, 60
<i>Padberg v. Dish Network LLC</i> , No. 2:11-cv-04035-NKL (W.D. Mo.), Dkt. No. 345	9, 40, 46, 60
<i>Padberg v. Dish Network LLC</i> , No. 2:11-cv-04035-NKL (W.D. Mo.), Dkt. No. 425	10
<i>Sentinel Acceptance Corp. v. Colgate</i> , 424 P.2d 380 (Colo. 1967)	1, 27, 28
<i>Sinquefield v. State</i> , 1 So. 3d 370 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009)	47, 48
<i>Solidfx v. Jeppesen Sanderson, Inc.</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Colo. 2013)	2, 31, 41
<i>St. Louis & Denver Land & Mining Co. v. Tierney</i> , 5 Colo. 582 (Colo. 1881)	26, 33, 55
<i>Taylor v. XM Satellite Radio, Inc.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (N.D. Ala. 2007)	56, 57, 58
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	33, 34
<i>URI Cogeneration Partners, L.P. v. Bd. Of Governors for Higher Educ.</i> , 915 F. Supp. 1267 (D.R.I. 1996)	45-46
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	33, 34, 46
<i>Von Nessi v. XM Satellite Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07-2820, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74345 (D.N.J. Sept. 26, 2008)	53-54, 56, 57, 58

<i>Wilson v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 97 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 1996)	21, 31
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	26-27

Other Authorities

1 Samuel Williston & Richard A. Lord, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</i> § 4:27 (4th ed. 2007)	28
Bryan A. Garner, <i>The Elements of Legal Style</i> (2d ed. 2002)	47, 48
Colo. Jury Instructions, 4th – Civil, 30:16 (April 2013)	36
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 77 cmt. a (2010)	20
